本年度損益總額在少數股東權益與本公司

股東之間作出分配的形式，在合併損益表

中列報。比較期間的合併資產負債表、合

併損益表和合併股東權益變動表所列報的

少數股東權益已相應的重報。

二零零五年年報   Annual Report 2005 149149

Notes on the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan)

財務報表附註

（以人民幣列示）

36 Changes in Accounting Policies
(cont’d)

(b) Accounting for investments in

subsidiaries (IAS 27, Consolidated and

separate financial statements)

In prior years, in the balance sheet of the

Company investments in subsidiaries are

accounted for using the equity method.

With effect from 1 January 2005, in order

to comply with IAS 27, investments in

subsidiaries are accounted for using the

cost method. Investments in subsidiaries

and reserves balance in the balance sheet

of the Company for the comparative period

have been restated accordingly. There was

no impact to the Group’s consolidated

financial statements.

The fo l lowing tab le d isc loses the

adjustments that have been made in

accordance with IAS 27 to each of the line

items in the balance sheet of the Company

as previously reported as at 31 December

2004:

2004

(as previously Effect of 2004

reported) new policy (as restated)

2004 2004

（已於以前

年度呈報） 新政策影響 (重報)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Investments in subsidiaries 於子公司的投資 260,096 (79,817) 180,279

Goodwill 商譽 1,452 (1,452) –

Statutory reserves 法定儲備 51,867 (15,224) 36,643

Retained earnings 未分配利潤 105,847 (66,045) 39,802

36 會計政策的更改（續）

(b) 於子公司的投資的會計方法（《國際會

計準則》第27號「合併財務報表和單獨
財務報表」）

在以往年度，於子公司的投資是按權益法

在本公司資產負債表列賬。

為符合《國際會計準則》第27號的規定，由

二零零五年一月一日起，於子公司的投資

是按成本法核算。比較期間的本公司資產

負債表所示的子公司投資結餘已相應地重

報。上述變更對本集團的合併財務報表並

沒有影響。

以下列表披露因採用《國際會計準則》第27

號對已於以前年度呈報的本公司於二零零

四年十二月三十一日之資產負債表中相關

項目的調整：

150 Yantai North Andre Juice Co., Ltd.   孼台北方安德利果汁股份有限公司150

Notes on the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan)

財務報表附註

（以人民幣列示）

36 Changes in Accounting Policies
(cont’d)

(c) Amortisation of goodwill (IFRS 3,

Business combinations and IAS 36,

Impairment of assets)

In prior years, positive goodwill was